ORDINANCE NO. <u>7677-112</u>

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING A PORTION OF CHAPTER 12 OF THE URBANA CITY CODE RELATING TO THE STORAGE OF COMBUSTIBLES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the following sections of Article II, entitled "Storage of Combustibles", of Chapter 12, entitled "Fire Prevention", of the Urbana City Code, as amended, be and the same are hereby repealed:

Section 12.6. Adoption of petroleum gases storage and handling code.

Section 12.7. Storage of inflammable liquids in residential zones prohibited.

Section 12.9. When dikes required.

Section 12.10. General regulations.

Section 12.11a. Short Title.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be effective upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this <u>20 th</u> day of <u>fune</u>, 1977.

Duane Eckerty, City Clerk

Beauty M. Umbarger, Deputy Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois,

this <u>2/st</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1977.

Jeffrey T. Markland, Mayor